
Police Pensions Board

Date: MONDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman - Employer Member)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman - Scheme Member)
Alexander Barr (Employer Member)
Helen Isaac (Employer Member)
Tim Parsons (Scheme Member)
Mike Reed (Scheme Member)

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 
020 7332 1416
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To consider the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 8 October 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - REVISION TO THE RISK 
REGISTER
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 28)

6. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 29 - 48)

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 

For Decision
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To consider the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019. 

For Decision
(Pages 49 - 50)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD



3

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT 
THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Tuesday, 8 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman)
Alexander Barr

Helen Isaac
Tim Parsons

City of London Police Authority:
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Matt Mott - Chamberlain’s Department 
Graham Newman - Chamberlain’s Department 

City of London Police Force:
Carl Tomlinson - Financial Services Director 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 June 2019 be approved as a correct record, subject to the apologies 
of Helen Isaacs being recorded. 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references and the following points were made. 

2/2019/P – Procurement Due Diligence and Market Research

 The Chamberlain noted that this item of work was currently paused and 
that an update would be provided at the next meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



6/2019/P – Recruitment of Scheme Member

 The Town Clerk noted that the recruitment advertisement closed on 16 
October 2019, and that an update on interested candidates would be 
circulated to Members outside of the meeting. 

9/2019/P – Training Modules

 The Chamberlain agreed to contact Members individually to clarify which 
training modules remained to be completed ahead of the April 2020 
deadline. 

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

5. TRAINING PRESENTATION - COMMUTATION LUMP SUMS AND 
UNAUTHORISED PAYMENTS 
Members received a training presentation from the Chamberlain on 
Commutation Lump Sums and Unauthorised Payments and the following points 
were made. 

 In response to a question, the Chamberlain confirmed that some officers 
had been moved on to the 2015 scheme from earlier schemes and 
would therefore be affected by the McCloud judgement. 

 In response to a question, the Chamberlain replied that no records were 
kept on reasons as to why some officers had chosen to opt out of their 
pension scheme. Such officers remained eligible to opt back in. If 
officers left the scheme and re-joined within five years, the final salary 
link would be maintained. 

 Members felt that a communication should be made to those officers 
who had opted out that their final salary benefits would be retained 
should they choose to re-join the scheme prior to April 2020. Members 
were clear that the Board was not providing pension advice, but rather 
ensuring that officers were clear on the implications of their choice(s) to 
opt in or out of the pension scheme. The Chamberlain agreed to write to 
the Commissioner to that effect (14/2019/P). 

 A Member suggested that such a communication should also be 
incorporated into a next Pensioners’ Newsletter. 

6. POLICE PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of 
London: Police Pension Scheme and the following points were made. 

 The Chairman noted that in his view the statement that officers opting 
out of the scheme were obliged to sign was robust enough to make it 
clear to them of the significance of their decision. 

Page 2



 The Chamberlain confirmed that officers were free to return forms by 
post or by email. 

 In response to a question, the Chamberlain commented that scheme 
members were generally moving towards online communication. 

 In response to a question, the Chamberlain confirmed that transfer of 
pension rights to dependents was a straightforward process.

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - REVISION TO THE 
RISK REGISTER 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London: 
Police Pension Scheme – Revision to the Risk Register and the following points 
were made. 

 The Chairman felt that Risk PSB 01 (Actuarial Data) should incorporate 
the risk that other Forces could potentially submit inaccurate data to the 
Home Office.

 In response to a question regarding Risk PSB 02 (Legislative 
Compliance) the Chamberlain explained that the current likelihood was 
scored highly as the Pensions Team was carrying a long-term vacancy 
which needed to be recruited to as soon as possible. Members 
suggested that the Chamberlain consider reducing the likelihood but 
increasing the impact of both this risk, and Risk PSB 03 (Pension 
Scheme Administration – Personnel). 

 The Chairman noted that the target risk for Risk PSB 07 (Cyber Security) 
should match that of City of London Police Authority departments. 

 The Chairman suggested that the pensions risk arising out of the 
McCloud judgement should be recorded within the City of London 
Police’s financial risk planning (15/2019/P).

RESOLVED, that the report be received. 

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD - GOVERNANCE 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding City of London 
Police Pensions Board – Governance and the following points were made. 

 Members noted that, to date, the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Pensions Board had been appointed by the Police Authority Board, but 
that any delegation from either the Court of Common Council or the 
Commissioner to the Police Authority Board in pensions matters should 
be made explicit. 

Page 3



 Members felt that it would be appropriate for the Chairmanship of the 
Pensions Board to rotate annually between an Employer Representative 
and a Member Representative. 

 Members noted that an explicit quorum should be adopted for the Board 
and felt a quorum of three where at least one Employer Representative 
and one Member representative was present was appropriate. 

 Members felt that a maximum of 3 four-year terms (total 12 years) was 
an appropriate term of appointment. 

RESOLVED, that subject to comments made, the proposed amended terms of 
reference of the Board be submitted to the Police Authority Board for 
consideration when that Board appoint its Committees for 2020/21 (16/2019/P).

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business. 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding non-public 
outstanding references. 

13. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME STATISTICAL DATA 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London: 
Police Pension Scheme Statistical Data. 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business. 

The meeting closed at 1.04 pm

Chairman

Page 4



Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Reference Date / Detail Responsible Officer Update

2/2019/P 25 January 2019
Item 5 – Procurement 

Presentation
Members to be updated on 
due diligence and market 

research of current providers.

Matt Mott
(Chamberlain’s Department)

Update to be provided at next 
Board meeting

6/2019/P 12 June 2019
Item 1 – Apologies

Recruitment process for 
Scheme Member to be 

conducted. 

Alistair MacLellan (Town 
Clerk’s Department)

Completed

9/2019/P 12 June 2019
Item 6 – Presentation

Members of the Board should 
aim to complete all possible 

modules by April 2020

All Update to be provided 

10/2019/P 12 June 2019
Item 6 – Presentation

Members to provide Pensions 
Manager with any training 
feedback they might have. 

All Update to be provided 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

12/2019/P 12 June 2019
Item 6 – Presentation

Officers to be prepared to 
issue a communication to 

scheme members in the event 
of the legal challenge reaching 

a resolution.

Matt Mott
(Chamberlain’s Department)

Guidance from the Home 
Office awaited.

14/2019/P 8 October 2019
Item 5 – Training – 

Commutation Lump Sums
Communication + newsletter 
item to be made to officers 

who had opted out of scheme 
to note their final salary 

benefits would be retained if 
they re-join the scheme prior 

to April 2020

Matt Mott
(Chamberlain’s Department)

Update to be provided by 
Pensions Manager

P
age 8



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

15/2019/P 8 October 2019
Item 7 – Revision to Risk 

Register

a. Risk PSB01 (Actuarial 
Data) should incorporate 

risk that Forces could 
submit inaccurate date to 

Home Office 

b. Risks PSB02 and 03 to be 
reviewed with a view to 
reducing likelihood but 

increasing impact. 

c. Risk PSB07 should match 
that of other City of London 

Police Authority 
Departments 

d. McCloud Judgement risk 
should be recorded in City 
of London Police’s financial 

risk planning. 

Matt Mott
(Chamberlain’s Department)

Carl Tomlinson 
(City of London Police – (d))

Update a – c to be provided by 
Pensions Manager 

P
age 9



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

16/2019/P 8 October 2019
Item 8 – Governance 

Amended terms of reference 
to be submitted to May 2020 

meeting of the Police Authority 
Board

Alistair MacLellan
(Town Clerk’s Department) Due May 2020

P
age 10



Committee: 
Police Pensions Board

Date:  
3 February 2020

Subject: 
The City of London: Police Pension Scheme – Revision 
to the Risk Register

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Matt Mott – Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision

Summary

At the Board meeting of 12 June 2019, Members requested that the current Police 
Pension Board Risk Register be converted to the new corporate format which would 
then be a standing agenda item to be updated/reviewed on a regular basis. The Risk 
Registered was reviewed at the October Board meeting and Members asked for Risks 
PSB01, PSB02 and OSB03 to be reviewed.
The Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1 with all changes being in bold, and 
underlined.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

 review the existing risks and actions present on the Police Pension Board’s Risk 
Register, and confirm that appropriate control measures are in place; and  

 confirm that there are no further risks relating to the pension administration 
overseen by the Police Pension Board

Main Report
Background
1. The Police Pension Board reviewed the Risk Register at a meeting on 8 October 

2019 and asked for further considerations to be made as follows:

 Risk CHB PSB 01 should be amended to include the risk of incorrect data being 
submitted to the Home Office by all Police Forces. 

 Risks CHB PSB 02 & 03 should be considered by the Pensions Manager with 
a view to reducing likelihood and increasing impact

Review of Risks
2. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 

risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy approved by the Audit 
and Risk Management Committee in May 2014.  The City of London Corporation 
risk matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at 
Appendix 2 of this report.  Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the 
highest risk score of thirty-two.  These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups, 
each with increasing risk, and categorised “green”, “amber” or “red”.  

3. The Risk Register to be reviewed is set out in A
[...]
n, a member of staff will commence paternity leave in 
January and a separate period of parental leave in February for a further 10 
weeks.  A review of the skills within the Pensions Office indicates that the 
likelihood of an administration error remains “Unlikely” during this short period. 
The impact of such an error due to absence could still be considered no higher 
than “Serious” as the remaining staff members are suitably experienced and 
knowledgeable.  The overall risk score should  remain Green (4).  

Conclusion
6. The risks overseen by the Police Pension Board are primarily of low likelihoods 

but represent a serious impact, particularly with regards to financial loss due to 
possible enforcement of sanction or compensation due to maladministration and 
reputational damage.  The Board is requested to confirm that appropriate control 
measures are in place for these risks and that there are no other risks that should 
be added to the Risk Register.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Risk Register
Appendix 2 – Risk Matrix

Contact:
Matt Mott – Pensions Manager
Telephone: 020 7332 1133 Email: matt.mott@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 12

mailto:matt.mott@cityoflondon.gov.uk


CHB COLP PSB Register

Report Author: Matt Mott
Generated on: 20 January 2020

Risk no, title, 
creation date, 
owner

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 
Risk score 

change 
indicator

CHB COLP 
PSB 01 
Actuarial Data

The rate of employers’ pension 
contributions for the Police Pension 
Scheme is set nationally and is based 
upon the actuarial data provided by all 
police forces in the country.

Data is supplied to the Home Office at 
the end of each financial year together 
with a forecast for the following 5 
years.  The forecasts are subsequently 
updated twice more during the 
financial year.

If inaccurate data is supplied, the 
assumptions used to determine the 
employer contribu
[...]
ing.

No breaches to report
Legal Challenge 1 Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State 

for Justice v McCloud and others

Guidance from the Home Office / Police 
Pensions Technical Group is still 
awaited. However, the Pensions Office 
has been asked by City Police Authority 
to join them as part of a technical 
working group known as the Pension 
Remedy Work Plan.

The group is made up of a number of 
Police forces, their administrators and 
the Local Government Association 
(LGA) working alongside the Home 
Office.

Appendix 3 McCloud Remedy Letter 
Appendix 3.1 Home Office 
McCloud/Sargeant fact sheet

Updates will be provided at future Board 
meetings

Legal Challenge 2 Evans & Ashcroft vs Chief Constable of 
South Wales

This is a court of appeal case in respect 
of the Police (Injury Benefit) Regulations 
2006.

In October 2018 the Court of Appeal 
handed down its judgement in the case 
of Evans & Ashcroft v Chief Constable of 
South Wales Police.  The Court held that 
the Chief Constable was entitled to 
deduct from a former police officer’s 
police injury pension the full amount of 
certain social security benefits actually 
paid to the retired police officer, as 
increased with index-linking from year to 
year.

However, the Court also held that the 
deductible levels of those social security 
benefits from the tax year 2010/11 
onwards need to be recalculated as if the 
increases in the 2010/11 tax year had 
never been implemented and as if the 

Page 30



base levels for subsequent increases 
had been correspondingly lower.

The judgement currently only applies to 
the two officers involved in the case, but 
it is likely to be cited in any similar claims 
brought under those regulations for 
those officers that have been in receipt 
of a police injury pension prior to April 
2010 and have had an entitlement to 
certain social security benefits.

Guidance from the Home Office / Police 
Pensions Technical Group is still 
awaited.  Once received, a 
communic
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	5 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Revision to the Risk Register
	Risk Register Appendix 1 PPB Jan 2020
	Risk matrix Appendix  2 Jan 20

	6 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update
	Appendix 1 Annual Schedule of Events PPB
	Appendix 2 PPS Stats Jan 20
	Appendix 3 Home Office McCloud Sargeant Police fact sheet Appendix 3.1
	Appendix 3.1 McCloud Remedy Letter to Forces Appendix 3_Redacted
	Appendix 4 Police Pension Scheme email auto response new criteria Jan 20

	10 Non-Public Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

Monday, 3 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Pensions Board held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
John Todd (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Alexander Barr 
 

City of London Police Authority: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department 

Matt Mott - Pensions Manager, Chamberlain’s Department  

Graham Newman - Chamberlain’s Department  

  

City of London Police Force:  

Carl Tomlinson - Finance Director  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Helen Isaac, Tim Parsons and Mike Reed.  
 

1. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

1. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 October 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

1. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding 
references and the following points were made.  
 
2/2019/P – Update on Due Diligence and Market Research 
 

• The Chairman requested that a representative from City Procurement be 
invited to the June 2020 meeting. Further, the Chairman’s opinion is that 
an extension of the existing contract may be necessary notwithstanding 
the fact the current pension admin system contract ran up until October 
2021.  

 
9/2019/P – Member Completion of Training Modules 
 

• Members noted that this was an ongoing issue and therefore the current 
reporting metric should be updated to provide greater visibility and 
oversight of which Members needed to complete which modules. Board 



Members will also be contacted by the Pensions Manager if they have 
any outstanding modules to complete. Completion of training modules by 
Members of the Board was compulsory. 

 
10/2019/P – Training Feedback 
 

• The Chairman requested that the offer of bespoke training should be 
recirculated, and this reference then closed.  

 
12/2019/P – Scheme Member Communication regarding Legal Challenge  
 

• The Chairman noted that Home Office guidance was awaited and that, 
once this was received, an email communication could be issued to 
Scheme Members accordingly. The Chairman was mindful that it was 
not the role of the Pensions Board to offer Scheme Members advice, but 
that it was important to ensure Scheme Members were appropriately 
informed.  

 
14/2019/P – Scheme Member Communication regarding Commutation 
Lump Sums 
 

• The Pensions Manager noted that this reference had been completed as 
per the update report on the agenda at item 6 and could therefore be 
closed.  

 
15/2019/P – Revisions to Risk Register 
 

• The Finance Director noted that the McCloud Judgement would be 
added to the Force risk register and incorporated into the Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

 

• The Chairman suggested that the Force should be alerted to the issue of 
how to collect back-dated employee contributions.  
 

• The Pensions Manager noted that the other revisions were dealt with as 
per the report on the agenda at item 5. The Chairman noted that officers 
should remain alive to the risk of unforeseen staff absence.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

1. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - REVISION TO THE 
RISK REGISTER  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the City of London 
Police Pension Scheme – Revision to the Risk Register and the following points 
were made.  
 

• A motion by a Member, which was seconded, was moved to amend the 
recommendation within the report to say that Members were not aware 
of any further risks relating to Police Pensions administration, noting that 
the pension admin system is to be reviewed.  



 
RESOLVED, that Members 
 

• Have reviewed the existing risks and actions present on the Police 
Pensions Board Risk Register, and confirm that to the best of their 
knowledge on the information provided that appropriate control 
measures were in place, and  

 

• they are not aware of any further risks relating to pension administration 
overseen by the Police Pensions Board, noting that the pension admin 
system is to be reviewed.  

  
 

1. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME - UPDATE  
Members Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding 
the City of London Police Pension Scheme and the following points were made.  
 

• In response to a question regarding Legal Challenge 2 (Evans & 
Ashcroft vs Chief Constable of South Wales), the Pensions Manager 
noted that the judgement related to injury awards rather than ill health 
retirement and committed to providing an update outside of the meeting 
on how many City of London officers were affected by the ruling.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 
 

1. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

1. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Thanks to the Chairman 
Members were heard regarding the fact that this was the Chairman’s last 
meeting prior to him standing down from the Police Authority Board in April 
2020. Members noted that the Chairman had been in post since the Pensions 
Board was established and thanked him for his advice and support to each of 
them on joining the Board.  
 

1. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

1. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 
2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

1. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 



1. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
THAT THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.31 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan  
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1416/ alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


